

Assam Legislative Assembly
Starred Question No. 54
Date of reply-08/07/2026

**Subject : Creation of a Sub-Divisional
Judicial Magistrate Court.**

Shri Maheswar Baro, MLA

Question: -

Will the Minister of Judicial Department be pleased to state :

- (a) Is the Government aware that the Bhergaon Civil Sub-Division does not have a Judicial Department?
- (b) If so, will the Government take necessary steps to establish a Sub-Divisional Magistrate Court in the coming days?

Answer: -

Shri Susanta Borgohain, Hon'ble Minister, Judicial Department, Assam will reply:

- (a) Yes, the Government is aware about that. The Judicial Department of the Government of Assam functions solely from 'Janata Bhawan' situated at Dispur in Guwahati, Assam and it does not have any office in any other place in Assam. The Government is also aware that there is no Judicial Court set up as yet in Bhergaon Civil Sub Division.
- (b) Yes, if any proposal for setting up of Judicial Court is received by the Judicial Department from the competent Authority (i.e. Gauhati High Court), the Government would take necessary action on it accordingly in the near future.

(Reply has been uploaded in Assam Legislative Assembly's website <https://cms.neva.gov.in>).
